
AUGUST 2013, EDITION #64 

www.ncbeec.org

MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
It is an honor to share this message as the newly elected 
chairman of the Board.  My fellow board members and the 
staff have been excellent partners in serving the electrical 
contracting industry and the people of this great state of 
North Carolina.  It would usually be a mistake to name one 
person to thank for this honor—there are many.  Instead, I 
will thank the man who made this board the honorable 
group of “servant leaders” it is today, Mr. Curtis Kennedy.  
Mr. Kennedy, we all owe you our gratitude.  Thank you for 
your wisdom and rock-solid moral foundation.  You 
encourage me and energized me.  Knowing that I am a part 
of the legacy you dedicated so much of yourself to is a great 
honor. 
 
The economy is improving.  You survived the worst 
economic times most of us have ever seen.  It’s been tough.  
Things are slightly better, but living through something like 
that makes us cautious about moving forward.  You are 
uniquely gifted and are contributing to your communities in 
real and significant ways.  Not everyone has the abilities you 
have.  You analyze problems, formulate solutions, and 
implement those solutions.  Think of this gift as your most 
precious capitol that needs to be maintained and invested 
in.  What can you do or buy that will give you a competitive 
edge? 
 
Doing nothing is not an option, but a poor one.  Benjamin 
Franklin said, “An investment in knowledge pays the best 
interest.”  Commit to read something every day—something 
interesting, appropriate, and even fun.  The difference is 
what we and those who work with us know. 
 
Journeyman program  
A frequent concern of your board involves issues of proper 
supervision by a qualified person.  A strict adherence to the 
letter of this law would limit your ability to grow.  You just 
couldn’t be on all of your jobsites at the same time.  Some 

jurisdictions have already established journeyman programs 
with good results. 
 
Our families see us investing in ourselves and know it’s 
what we all should do.  You are leaders and the community 
needs our best. 
 
The challenge to be more… 
 
Finally, make the most out of your Board.  We’re here to 
serve you.  Let us know how we can help, especially as it 
related to timely and relevant continuing education topics.   
 
I look forward to continuing my service on the Board and 
working with a fantastic group of folks.  Together we will 
serve you and accomplishing great things. 
 
Dr. John Kelly, Board Chairman 
 
 
DISCOUNT PRICE ON 2011 NEC BOOKS!! 

The Board has reduced the price on 2011 National Electrical 
Code Books.  The 2011 NEC books are only $58.00 per book 
and this price includes tax and shipping.  You may order 
your books by using the Order Form included in this 
Newsletter or from the Board Bookstore at 
www.ncbeec.org.  Hurry while supplies last! 
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Electrical Contractors Newsletter 
This newsletter is published semi-
annually as a service to electrical 
contractor licensees and others in the 
electrical industry.  Suggestions for 
articles of interest for publication in this 
newsletter are welcome. 

North Carolina State Board of 
Examiners of Electrical Contractors 

3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206 
P. O. Box 18727 

Raleigh, NC  27619-8727 
Telephone:  (919) 733-9042 

Fax:  (800) 691-8399 
Website: www.ncbeec.org  

Pat McCrory, Governor 

BOARD MEMBERS 
Dr. John C. Kelly Jr., Chairman 

Greensboro, NC 
Tim Bradley, Vice Chairman 

Raleigh, NC 

Donna Baxter 
Boiling Springs Lake, NC 

Gray Bryant 
Mount Airy, NC 
Jim Carpenter 
Durham, NC 

Don J. Harrison 
Fayetteville, NC 

Johns Martin 
Greensboro, NC 

STAFF MEMBERS 
Robert L. Brooks, Jr. 
Executive Director 

William A. Parris 
Cont. Ed & Exam Manager/ 
Enforcement Coordinator 

Mitch Bryant 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Robert H. Lawson 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Roy A. Wilson 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Mary B. Higgins 
Office Manager 

Michelle A. Ames 
Administrative Program Assistant-
Exam Applications & Investigations  

Robert C. Bissette 
Administrative Program Assistant-
Continuing Education & Licensing 

Tonya M. Lynch 
Administrative Program Assistant-

Reception & Licensing 
Epsie D. Stevens 
Records Manager

NEW BOARD MEMBER APPOINTED 
 
The North Carolina Association of Electrical Contractors has designated Johns M. 
Martin to the State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors succeeding Julian 
R. Burns.  Mr. Martin’s term will expire June 30, 2019.           
 
Since 1991, Mr. Martin has served as President of Adams Electric Company with its 
main office in Greensboro, NC.  Adams Electric Company is a Certified WBE and 
has been serving the Southeast United States since 1928.  Adams is an industry 
leader of high quality electrical installations, specializing in large-scale turnkey 
installations for design/build, pharmaceutical, commercial, industrial, clean room, 
laboratory, data storage and 
institutional projects. 
 
Mr. Martin and his wife Bobbie live in 
Greensboro, NC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TERM EXPIRES FOR BOARD MEMBER 
 
The term of Julian R. Burns as a member of the State Board of Examiners of 
Electrical Contractors has recently expired. 
 
Mr. Burns served on the Board from 1995-2002 and 2005-2013.  He was Board 
Chairman 1999-2002. 
 
The Board greatly appreciates the outstanding contributions made by Mr. Burns to 
the electrical industry and the citizens of North Carolina. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3

OFFICERS ELECTED 

During its June, 2013 Regular Fourth Quarter Board 
Meeting, the Board elected officers to serve July 1, 2013 
through June 30, 2014 as follows: 

CHAIRMAN:  Dr. John C. Kelly, Jr. 
VICE CHAIRMAN: Tim Bradley 
SECRETARY-TREASURER:  Robert L. Brooks, Jr. 

COMMITTEES APPOINTED 
Dr. John Kelly, Board Chairman, has appointed Board 
Committees for the 2013-2014 fiscal year as follows: 

FINANCE COMMITTEE: 
Three members of the Board:  Tim Bradley, Chairman, Jim 
Carpenter and Don J. Harrison. 

RULES COMMITTEE: 
Three members of the Board: Tim Bradley, Chairman, 
Donna Baxter and Johns Martin. 

APPLICATION AND CONTINUING EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE: 
Three members of the Board: Jim Carpenter, Chairman, 
Gray Bryant and Don J. Harrison. 

EXAMINATION COMMITTEE: 
Three members of the Board: Johns Martin, Chairman, 
Donna Baxter and Jim Carpenter. 

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE: 
Two members of the Board: Gray Bryant, Chairman and 
Johns Martin. 

SPECIAL COMMITTEE – STATEWIDE JOURNEYMAN 
LICENSE 
Don Harrison, Chairman, Gray Bryant, Dr. John Kelly and 
Johns Martin. 

EXAMINATIONS REPORT -  JULY 1, 2012-JUNE 30, 2013 

Applications Received and Evaluated....................  981 
Applications Approved for Examination...............  894 

Examination Classification Examinees Passed Pass % 

Unlimited  230 77 33% 
Intermediate  39 14 35% 
Limited  262 77 29% 
Single Family Dwelling 53 18 33% 

Special Restricted 

Elevator 9 4 44%
Plumbing & Heating 69 36 52% 
Water Well Pump 4 2 50% 
Electric Sign 1 0 0% 
Fire Alarm/Low Voltage 94 52 55% 
Swimming Pool 1 1 100% 
TOTALS 762 281 36% 

REPORT ON ACTIVE LICENSES July 31, 2013 

Limited 7,495
Intermediate 469
Unlimited 3,258
SP-SFD 439
SP-FA/LV 925
SP-PH 362
SP-EL 52
SP-ES 53
SP-WP 36
SP-SP 10
TOTAL 13,099
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LICENSE LAW AMENDED 

The General Assembly amended the electrical contracting 

license law by adding two new exceptions to 87-43.1 as 

follows: 

 

1. To the bonding of corrugated stainless steel 

tubing (CSST) gas piping systems as required 

under Section 310.1.1 of the 2012 N.C. Fuel Gas 

Code.  In addition to licensed electrical contractors, 

this new exception allows CSST installers to install the 

bonding conductor from the point where the gas 

service enters the building and connect it to the 

electrical service grounding electrode system provided 

that the work complies with the requirements of the 

2012 NC Fuel Gas Code, Section 310.1.1. 

 

2. To the installation, maintenance, or 

replacement of any load control device or 

equipment by an electric power supplier, as 

defined in G.S. 62-133.8, or an electrical 

contractor contracted by the electric power 

supplier, so long as the work is subject to 

supervision by an electrical contractor licensed 

under this Article. The electric power supplier 

shall provide such installation, maintenance, or 

replacement in accordance with (i) an activity 

or program ordered, authorized, or approved by 

the North Carolina Utilities Commission 

pursuant to G.S. 62-133.8 or G.S. 62-133.9 or (ii) 

a similar program undertaken by a municipal 

electric service provider, whether the 

installation, modification, or replacement is 

made before or after the point of delivery of 

electric service to the customer. The exemption 

under this subdivision applies to all existing 

installations.  In addition to licensed electrical 

contractors, this new exception permits an electrical 

power supplier to install their load control devices so 

long as the installation is supervised by a licensed 

electrical contractor.  In other amendments to 153A-

357(a) and 106A-417(a), this work is now exempt 

from permits and inspection. 

 

DATES AHEAD 
 

2013 NCAEC ELECTRICAL APPRENTICE CONTEST 
The 6th Annual NCAEC Electrical Apprentice Contest will 
be held September 27, 2013 at the Greensboro Coliseum, 
Greensboro, NC.  For detailed information, contact the 
NCAEC Office, Telephone 336-854-8354. 

 
 

2013 IAEI SOUTHERN SECTION MEETING 
The International Association of Electrical Inspectors (IAEI) 
will hold its Annual Southern Section Meeting at the Hilton 
Wilmington Riverside, Wilmington, NC, October 6-9, 2013.  
For detailed information, visit: www.iaei.org/southern 
 
 

2013 ELECTRICAL APPRENTICE CONTEST 
The 29th Annual Electrical Apprentice Contest will be held 
October 23, 2013 at the NC State Fairgrounds.  For detailed 
information, contact the NCDOL Apprenticeship and 
Training Bureau, Telephone 919-733-7533. 
 
 

2013 NC ELLIS CANNADY CHAPTER, IAEI 
FALL MEETING AND CODE WORKSHOP 

The NC Ellis Cannady Chapter, IAEI will hold its Annual Fall 
Meeting and Code Workshop at the NASCAR Hall of Fame, 
Charlotte, NC, November 3-4, 2013. For detailed 
information, contact Wes Ray, Secretary at Wes.Ray@duke-
energy.com or visit the Chapter website www.nciaei.org. 
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NEW WEBSITE 
 

 
 
Take a look at the Board’s new website!!!  The new website of the State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors went live on 
August 1, 2013.  
 
The launch of the new website, which offers quick and easy access to essential information about the Board and the electrical 
contractor community, is part of the Board’s ongoing efforts to enhance the quality and availability of information to contractors, 
inspectors and the general public.  
 
The website boasts a modern, colorful design and is divided into four sections: Consumers, Contractors, Examinees and 
Inspection Officials. Each page provides detailed information on all four aspects of the Board’s functioning. 
 
The website offers two special features: Ability to search the active licensee database and the ability to renew licenses online. 
The website’s user-friendly nature provides users with more efficient access to the Board’s resources.  
 
Let us know what you think of the new site.    
 
 
MOVED OR CHANGED JOBS? 
 
21 NCAC 18B .0402 (c) requires all licensees to notify the Board in writing within 30 days of any change in location, mailing 
address, telephone number or email address. 
 
Licensees may make contact updates by calling the office or notice may be sent by fax to 800-691-8399, email to 
info1@ncbeec.org or mail to PO Box 18727, Raleigh, NC 27619. 

NOTE:  If you need to make a change to your license name, please contact the Board office for the appropriate paperwork or go 
to the Board’s website to download a Name Change Form.  
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2012 CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 
 
The NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors was 
proud to present to Mr. Robert Dale Litten with the 10th 
Annual Continuing Education Instructor of the Year award 
at the North Carolina Electrical Institute Meeting April 9th, 
2013. 
 
Through the years Mr. Litten has been a consistent resource 
for our industry, serving as an educator and mentor to many 
electricians and contractors.  He instructs continuing 
education courses approved by NC Board of Examiners of 
Electrical Contractors.  Mr. Litten’s courses are an asset to 
those in the industry and those who seek quality continuing 
education services.  Mr. Litten was one of the first 
Continuing Education Providers and Instructors for the NC 
Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors that started in 
1991. 
 
Mr. Litten was born in 1926 in Indiana and is 87 years old. 
He started his career in the electrical industry in 
engineering when he joined the Navy in 1944. He served 
active duty in WWII and then stayed in the Navy Reserve 
until called back for active duty in the Korean War. Most of 
his reserve time was Training and Administration.  Mr. 
Litten was a Qualified Naval Instructor in Engineering. He 
remained in the Navy Reserve until retirement in 1986 as an 
Engineering Officer.  He has 69 years of experience in the 
electrical field, with 33 years as a licensed Electrical 
Contractor in the state of North Carolina.  
 
Mr. Litten strives to help the Electrical Industry stay on top 
of the newest changes and stay productive in the changes of 
our Industry. 
 
Mr. Litten has been married to his wife Gwen for 67 years 
and lives in Franklin NC. He has a son, Joe, and two 
grandsons who live in California. Mr. Litten is also an asset 
to his community.  Examples: Mr. Litten has been a member 
of Boy Scouts of America since 1938 and is a Silver Beaver 
recipient.  He has served in all levels of Scouting in the 
Daniel Boone Council. He is a founding member of the West 
Macon Fire & Rescue and is still active. 
 
The Board would like to express their appreciation and 
gratitude to Mr. Litten’s continued dedication and service 
for being an instructor for the Board’s Continuing Education 
Program.   
 
We would like to extend to Mr. Litten continued success in 
the electrical industry.   
 

Mr. Litten joins an elite class of past recipients of this 
award.  I would like to recognize our past recipients that 
may be present: 
 
2003 – Lloyd Harold Maynard       
2004 – Don Allen Hursey 
2005 – Albert Thomas Russell     
2006 – Robert Ivy Gossett  
2007 – William Gerald Harvell  
2008 - Wiley Ray Hardee   
2009 – Jeffrey James Rodriquez  
2010 – Robin Lee Soots  
2011 – Tim Walker 
      
The Board would like for you to cast your vote for an 
instructor you feel should receive special recognition.   If 
you have had an instructor who gave you valuable 
information on the NEC and quality time for your required 
continuing education please submit the instructor’s name.  
Also, you can submit a note or letter on why you feel the 
instructor should receive this recognition.   The instructor 
with the most votes will be recognized at the North Carolina 
Electrical Institute meeting being held April 8th – 9th, 2014 in 
Raleigh, NC.  
 
If you would like to participate, please notify us by email at 
aparris@ncbeec.org or vote on the Boards website at 
www.ncbeec.org under “Continuing Education” and 
“Instructor of the Year Award”. 
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ORDER FORMS 
 

2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE BOOKS 
 

THE 2011 NEC BOOKS (SOFT-COVER) ARE AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE BOARD’S OFFICE.  PLEASE MAKE CHECK 
OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.   
MAIL TO:  P. O. BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727.  THE BOARD’S DISCOUNT PRICE SCHEDULE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

QUANTITY PER COPY 
Any Quantity $58.00 

 
QUANTITY:  ______________      LICENSE NUMBER:  ______________________ 

NAME:        _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CITY:_________________________________________________   STATE:  ____________   ZIP: ________________ 

  RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS    COMMERCIAL ADDRESS 

 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:   CHECK   MONEY ORDER  VISA   MASTERCARD 

 
Card #________________________________________Exp. Date____________________CID#_____________________ 

                          Month/Year                   3 digit # on back of card 

Name on Card ___________________________________________  Signature__________________________________ 
 

-------------------------------------------------CUT HERE---------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ORDER FORM 
NASCLA CONTRACTORS GUIDE TO BUSINESS, LAW AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION 
 

PLEASE USE THIS FORM TO PURCHASE YOUR NASCLA CONTRACTORS GUIDE TO BUSINESS, LAW AND PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT-NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS’ EDITION.  THE COST IS $45.00 PER COPY.  PLEASE MAKE 
CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.  MAIL TO:  P. O. 
BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727. 

  QUANTITY________________ 

NAME:        _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CITY:_________________________________________________   STATE:  ____________   ZIP: ________________ 

  RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS    COMMERCIAL ADDRESS 

 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:   CHECK   MONEY ORDER  VISA   MASTERCARD 

 
Card #________________________________________Exp. Date____________________CID#_________________ 

                          Month/Year                3 digit # on back of card 

Name on Card ___________________________________________  Signature_________________________________ 
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ORDER FORM 
  
 
 

2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE BOOK ORDER FORM 
THE 2014 NEC BOOKS (SOFT-COVER) ARE AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE BOARD’S OFFICE.  
MAKE CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:  STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTORS.   

 
MAIL TO:  P. O. BOX 18727, RALEIGH, NC  27619-8727 

 
THE BOARD’S PRICE SCHEDULE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 
QUANTITY PER COPY
1-9 $90.00  
10 OR MORE $85.00  
Licensee Special-Any Quantity $85.00

(PRICE INCLUDES SALES TAX, SHIPPING & HANDLING) 
 

QUANTITY:  ______________      LICENSE NUMBER:  ______________________ 

 

NAME:        ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ADDRESS: ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
CITY__________________________________________________   STATE   ___________________        ZIP  _______________ 
 

 

[   ]  RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS     [   ]  COMMERCIAL ADDRESS 

 

METHOD OF PAYMENT:   CHECK    MONEY ORDER    VISA     MASTERCARD 

 

Card #________________________________________Exp. Date____________________CID#_________________ 
                         Month/Year                 3 digit # on back of card 

Name on Card ___________________________________________  Signature_________________________________ 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 BOOKS AVAILABLE FOR DELIVERY OCTOBER 2013 
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KNOW YOUR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE/INVESTIGATOR 

The Board currently employs three Field Representative/Investigators for the State of North Carolina responsible for performing 
administrative and investigative work.  You are invited to contact your area representative for any assistance or services that we 
may provide. 
  

EASTERN REGION 
 

CENTRAL REGION WESTERN REGION 

Roy Wilson 
Telephone:  910-385-8556 
Fax: 800-691-8399 
Email:  rwilson@ncbeec.org 
     

Mitch Bryant 
Telephone: 919-208-0400 
Fax: 800-691-8399 
Email:  mitchb@ncbeec.org 
 

Robert H. Lawson 
Telephone:  828-406-1143 
Fax: 800-691-8399 
Email:  gusl@ncbeec.org 
 
 

COUNTY ASSIGNMENT COUNTY ASSIGNMENT COUNTY ASSIGNMENT 
 
BEAUFORT   
BERTIE 
BLADEN   
BRUNSWICK 
CAMDEN   
CARTERET   
CHOWAN 
COLUMBUS   
CRAVEN 
CUMBERLAND   
CURRITUCK    
DARE   
DUPLIN   
EDGECOMBE 
GATES   
GREENE  
HERTFORD   
HYDE 
JONES 
LENOIR   
MARTIN 
NEW HANOVER   
NORTHAMPTON 
ONSLOW   
PAMLICO   
PASQUOTANK 
PENDER   
PERQUIMANS   
PITT   
SAMPSON 
TYRRELL 
WASHINGTON   
WAYNE 
WILSON 

 
ALAMANCE 
ANSON 
CABARRUS 
CASWELL 
CHATHAM 
DAVIDSON 
DAVIE 
DURHAM 
FORSYTH 
FRANKLIN 
GRANVILLE 
GUILFORD 
HALIFAX 
HARNETT 
HOKE 
JOHNSTON 
LEE 
MONTGOMERY 
MOORE 
NASH 
ORANGE 
PERSON 
RANDOLPH 
RICHMOND 
ROBESON 
ROCKINGHAM 
ROWAN 
SCOTLAND 
STANLY 
UNION 
VANCE 
WAKE 
WARREN 
 

 
ALEXANDER   
ALLEGHANY   
ASHE   
AVERY   
BUNCOMBE   
BURKE   
CALDWELL   
CATAWBA   
CHEROKEE   
CLAY   
CLEVELAND   
GASTON   
GRAHAM   
HAYWOOD   
HENDERSON   
IREDELL   
JACKSON   
LINCOLN   
MACON   
MADISON   
McDOWELL   
MITCHELL   
MECKLENBURG 
POLK   
RUTHERFORD   
STOKES 
SURRY   
SWAIN   
TRANSYLVANIA   
WATAUGA   
WILKES   
YADKIN   
YANCEY 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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d/b/a Melvin's Heating & Air Inc. is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: October 29, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-41 
NON-LICENSEE:  Joshua Andrew Kanoy d/b/a K & C 
Building Associates LLC 
ADDRESS: 166 Margot Rd. 

Boone, NC 28607 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Watauga 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on December 14, 2012 whereby Joshua Andrew 
Kanoy individually and d/b/a K & C Building Associates LLC 
is permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  December 14, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-46 
NON-LICENSEE:  Otis Walston d/b/a Walston Plumbing & 
Heating 
ADDRESS: 2804 Forrest Hill Loop Road 

Wilson, NC 27893 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wilson County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 13, 2012 whereby Otis Walston individually and 
d/b/a Walston Plumbing & Heating is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  November 13, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-52 
NON-LICENSEE:  Randy Broach d/b/a Broach Custom 
Signs 
ADDRESS: 3112 Stoneybrook Dr. 

Raleigh, NC 27604 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
February 14, 2013 whereby Randy broach individually and 

d/b/a Broach Custom Signs is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 14, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-54 
NON-LICENSEE:  Dean Styles d/b/a Lewis Boiler Service 
Co, Inc 
ADDRESS: 3127 Cedar Park Rd. 

Greensboro, NC 27405 
VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Brunswick 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on November 1, 2012 whereby Lewis Boiler Service 
Co. Inc. is permanently restrained from engaging in the 
business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until 
such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  The 
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-77 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jesus Rios d/b/a Rios Heating & A/C 
Service 
ADDRESS: 254 Lazy Creek Lane 

Timberlake, NC 27583 
VIOLATION:  Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Person County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
December 21, 2012 whereby Jesus Rios individually and 
d/b/a Rios Heating & A/C Service is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  December 21, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-81 
NON-LICENSEE:  Floyd Harris d/b/a Harris Construction 
ADDRESS: 2822 Cashwell Dr. 

Goldsboro, NC 27534 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wayne County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 7, 2012 whereby Floyd Harris individually and 
d/b/a Harris Construction is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 7, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-89 
NON-LICENSEE:  Ronald P Peltier d/b/a Night Owl 
Security, LLC 
ADDRESS: 3 Brandon Court 

321 Old Gray Station Rd. 
Gray, TN 37615 

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Buncombe 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on December 11, 2012 whereby Ronald P. Peltier 
individually  and d/b/a Night Owl Security, LLC is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 11, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-93 
NON-LICENSEE:  Richard Holbrook d/b/a Holbrook & 
Holbrook, LLC 
ADDRESS: 1480 Beaverton Trail 

Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Forsyth County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 7, 2013 whereby Richard  Holbrook individually  and 
d/b/a Holbrook & Holbrook, LLC is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-96 
NON-LICENSEE:   Gregory W. Hinton d/b/a GF Appliance 
ADDRESS: 314 Hearthstone 

Nashville, NC 27834 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Nash County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of an Order of 
Contempt on March 18, 2013 finding Gregory W. Hinton 
individually and d/b/a GF Appliance guilty of one count of 
criminal contempt of a prior Order of the Court and 

sentencing Gregory W. Hinton to 30 days to be served 
consecutively in the Nash County Jail which time is 
suspended on condition that Defendant refrain from any 
further violation of the December 28, 2000 Judgment of 
Permanent Injunction. The Permanent Injunction Judgment, 
previously entered by the Court on December 28, 2000, 
shall remain in effect at all times when Defendant does not 
possess a license from the NC Board of Examiners of 
Electrical Contractors. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-99 
NON-LICENSEE:  David F. Hackett d/b/a Mr. Fix-It 
ADDRESS: 1089 Jasmine Dr. 

Fort Mill, SC 29707 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Mecklenburg 
County County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a 
Court Order on March 8, 2013 whereby David F. Hackett 
individually and d/b/a Mr. Fix-it is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 8, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-100 
NON-LICENSEE:  Johnny McKinney d/b/a C&J Mobile 
Home Service 
ADDRESS: 22 Pittman Street 

Conetoe, NC 27819 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  A civil action instituted in Edgecombe 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of an Order of 
Contempt on January 28, 2013 finding Johnny McKinney 
individually and d/b/a C&J Mobile Home Service guilty of 
one count of criminal contempt of a prior Order of the Court 
and sentencing Johnny McKinney to 30 days to be served 
consecutively in the Edgecombe County Jail to begin on 
January 28, 2013. The Permanent Injunction Judgment, 
previously entered by the Court on November 4, 2009 and 
filed on November 17, 2009, shall remain in effect at all 
times when Defendant does not possess a license from the 
NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 28, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-101 
NON-LICENSEE: Peter Putukian d/b/a Servpro of 
Northeast Mecklenburg County 
ADDRESS: 7531 Orr Rd. 

Charlotte, NC 28213 
10
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Mecklenburg 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 1, 2012 whereby Peter Putukian individually and 
d/b/a Servpro of Northeast Mecklenburg County is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  November 1, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-111 
NON-LICENSEE: Eliseo Hurtado 
ADDRESS: 264 Deer Crossing Rd. 

Piney Creek, NC 28663 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Alleghany 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on November 1, 2012 whereby Eliseo Hurtado 
individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the 
business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until 
such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  The 
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-116 
NON-LICENSEE:  William Craig Tatum 
ADDRESS: 804 Johnson St. 

Gibsonville, NC 27249 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  A civil action was instituted in Guilford 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of an Order of 
Contempt on December 13, 2012 finding William Craig 
Tatum individually and d/b/a CT Heating & Air guilty of 
one count of criminal contempt of a prior Order of the Court 
and sentencing him to 20 days to be served consecutively in 
the Guilford County Jail which time was suspended for a 
period of twenty-four (24 months) on conditions of 
defendant’s successful compliance with the following terms: 
(a) Defendant refrain for any further violation of the June 
29, 2010 Judgment of Permanent Injunction by the Court; 
and 
(b) Defendant, pay a fine by 5:00 p.m. on February 1, 2013 
in the amount of two hundred dollars ($200.00) to the 
Clerk of Superior Court of Guilford County who shall in turn 
remit said funds to the local school system. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2012 
 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-118 
NON-LICENSEE:  Danny Paul Storie d/b/a Double D 
Security, LLC 
ADDRESS: 727 Viewmont Dr. 

Asheboro, NC 27205 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Randolph 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on March 22, 2013 whereby Danny Paul Storie 
individually and d/b/a Double D Security, LLC is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 22, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-123 
NON-LICENSEE:  Wayne Willis d/b/a Willis Enterprises 
ADDRESS: 5301 Gum Swamp Rd. 

Ayden, NC 28513 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Pitt County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 11, 2013 whereby Wayne Willis individually  and d/b/a 
Willis Enterprises is permanently restrained from engaging 
in the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, 
until such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  
The defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 11, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-138 
NON-LICENSEE:  Joseph D Hummel d/b/a Fine Line 
Electric Corporation 
ADDRESS: 3071 N. Dixie Hwy. 

Pompano Beach, FL 33064 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Mecklenburg 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on March 21, 2013 whereby Joseph D. Hummel 
individually and d/b/a Fine Line electric Corporation is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 21, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-175 
NON-LICENSEE:  Ken Ketchel 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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ADDRESS: 914 Yadkinville Road 
Mocks, NC 27028 

VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Davie County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 30, 2012 whereby Ken Ketchel individually and 
d/b/a The Pool and Spa Store is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  November 30, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-179 
NON-LICENSEE:  Randy Brinson d/b/a Brinson Home 
Repair 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1797 

Kinston, NC 28503 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lenoir County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 14, 2013 whereby Randy Brinson individually and 
d/b/a Brinson Home Repair is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as defined 
in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license from 
the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs of 
this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 14, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-187 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jimmy Wayne Carpenter d/b/a Aireserv 
of Eastern Wake County 
ADDRESS: 1405 N. Arendell Ave. 

Zebulon, NC 27597 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 9, 2013 whereby Jimmy Wayne Carpenter 
individually and d/b/a Aireserv of Eastern Wake County is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 9, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-190 
NON-LICENSEE:   Michael Calhoun 
ADDRESS: 401 Nichols Drive 

Star, NC 27356 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Randolph 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on March 14, 2013 whereby Michael Calhoun 
individually is permanently restrained from engaging in the 
business of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until 
such time he has been issued a license from the Board.  The 
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 14, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-201 
NON-LICENSEE:  Joe Kidd Glenn 
ADDRESS: 5825 Heritage Lane 

Raleigh, NC 27606 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 4, 2013 whereby Joe Kidd Glenn is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  January 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-207 
NON-LICENSEE:   Dusty Wall 
ADDRESS: 365 Martin Rd. 

Danville, VA 24541 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Rockingham 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on March 7, 2013 whereby Dusty Wall individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-246 
NON-LICENSEE:   Donald Tice 
ADDRESS: 69 Ingram Mountain Rd. 

Lilesville, NC 28091 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Anson County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 23, 2013 whereby Donald Tice individually is 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 23, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-26 
NON-LICENSEE:  James Samuel Rosdhal d/b/a JR 
Construction Company 
ADDRESS: 22 Tanner Woods Lane 

Greensboro, NC 27410 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Guilford County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 22, 2013 whereby James Samuel Rosdhal individually 
and d/b/a JR Construction Company is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 22, 2013 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-38 
LICENSEE: L. B. Electric 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 474 

Lowell, NC 28098 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Lynn Wray Black 
LICENSE NUMBER:  13485-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain the required electrical permits from the 
Gaston County Inspection Department prior to performing 
electrical work on numerous projects for the Town of Ranlo 
during the period from 2006 thru 2011. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-48 
LICENSEE: Brayco South Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 6216 White Store Road 

Wingate, NC 28174 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Thomas Joseph Evans 
LICENSE NUMBER:  23353-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) in 
that the firm: 
Failed to correct electrical deficiencies in a timely manner 
on the project located at 8094 Tadlock Trail, Denver NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with the 
following conditions of probation: 

Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-62 
LICENSEE: Gibbons Electric Company 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 798 

Lenoir, NC 28645 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Michael F. Gibbons 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26619-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permit from the Caldwell 
County Inspection Department prior to performing 
electrical work on an electrical project located at 1572 
Union Grove Road, Lenoir, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-107 
LICENSEE:   Bass Air Conditioning Company Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 64249 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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Fayetteville, NC 28306  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Allan Elmo Bass 
LICENSE NUMBER:  21444-SP-PH 
VIOLATION(S):  Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) 
(1) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Exceeded the scope of firms Special Plumbing and 
Heating (SP-PH) license by installing an electrical 
disconnect on an air conditioning change out at 5320 Silver 
Pine Drive, Fayetteville; 
(2) Failed to obtain a final inspection for open permits 
within ten (10) days of completion of electrical projects 
located in the City of Fayetteville; and 
(3) Engaged in malpractice, unethical conduct or gross 
negligence in the practice of electrical contracting.  
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Art.4, Chapt.87 of the 
General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a value in access of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
signed by the licensee and customer for each installation for 
which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work which license is required; and 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-141 
LICENSEE: G. T. Electric of Greenville 
ADDRESS: PO Box 31007 

Greenville, NC 27833-1007  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  George Benedict 
Tamvakis  
LICENSE NUMBER:  18241-I 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(5) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Exceeded the scope of your Intermediate electrical 
contracting license on or about June 2012 by offering and 
subsequently engaging in the Dick’s Sporting Goods 
electrical project located at 3500 Galleria Drive, Greenville 
NC in the amount of  $169,500.00; and 
(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license.  
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with 
suspension or revocation of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 

Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) George Benedict Tamvakis and G.T. Electric of 
Greenville must void any commitment to the electrical 
project located at 3500 Galleria Drive, Greenville, NC. The 
project, if continued, must be awarded to a person, 
partnership, firm or corporation holding a valid Unlimited 
license issued by the Board; and 
(2) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-156 
LICENSEE: Task Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 4200 Atlantic Ave. Suite 125 
   Raleigh, NC 27604  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  David Michael 
Cameron and Marino E. Jimenez  
LICENSE NUMBER:  14406-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) 
(3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that Task Electric 
LLC contracted labor with AMJ Services, a payroll and 
supply service of manpower, which employed persons by 
use of Tax Form 1099 and deemed independent 
contractors;  
(2) Failed as an employer to evaluate and determine that 
AMJ Services met claim of employee exemption for 
employees used. Any person in the course of electrical work 
of a licensee of the Board must be a bona fide employee, GS 
87-43.1 (3), or a licensee of the Board that has an electrical 
contracting license in a classification within the scope of 
work performed; and 
(3) Engaged in misconduct in the practice of electrical 
contracting. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  
 There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  December 6, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-157 
LICENSEE: Gary G Hughes Electrical Service 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 312 

Colerain, NC 27924 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Gary Graham Hughes 
LICENSE NUMBER:  10815-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to complete and obtain a final inspections at 128 
Farless Road, Colerain, NC and 540 Elm Grove Road, 
Colerain, NC in a timely manner. 
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CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-160 
LICENSEE: Morgan Mechanical Contractors Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 788 

Eden, NC 27289 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Wolfgang Kirschstein 
LICENSE NUMBER:  09337-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(3), (6) and (7) in that the firm: 
Engaged in false, misleading or deceptive advertising by 
operating in other names other than Morgan Mechanical 
Contractors Inc. Names used were Morgan Electric Division 
and Mr. Electric of Piedmont without holding a valid 
electrical contracting license.  
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and six months (6) probation, with six 
(6) months  suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 

Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-161 
LICENSEE: Morgan Mechanical Contractors Inc. 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 788 

Eden, NC 27289 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jeffrey Alan Shelton 
LICENSE NUMBER:  29037-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to supervise employees of Morgan Mechanical Inc 
while being employed at Elliott Electric Service, Inc. during 
the time of May 3, 2012 through August 27, 2012; 
(2) Engaged in false, misleading or deceptive advertising by 
operating in other names other than Morgan Mechanical 

Inc. as was listed with the Board by using names of Morgan 
Mechanical Services and Mr. Electric of Piedmont;  
(3) Failed to be regularly on active duty as the term is used 
in GS 87-43 during the hours when you committed yourself 
to work for an employer, Elliott Electric Service, Inc., other 
than the employer on whose license you were listed, 
Morgan Mechanical Inc; and 
(4) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) and one (1) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-171 
LICENSEE: Thomas Swain Electrical 
ADDRESS: 4809 Reigalwood Road 

Durham, NC 27712 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Thomas William Swain 
LICENSE NUMBER:  05424-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Aided and abetted Thomas William Swain Jr., an 
unlicensed person, to engage in electrical contracting; and 
(2) Allowed Thomas William Swain Jr. to perform electrical 
wiring under your license without being a bona fide 
employee. 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with  
suspension or revocation of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-185 
LICENSEE:   Oak Ridge Electric Company Inc. 
ADDRESS:   6739 Sandylea Road 

Oak Ridge, NC 27310 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Bradley Scott Biggs 
LICENSE NUMBER:  24750-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permit for an electrical 
project located 1504 Cherry Dr. Burlington, NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 

completion of all work for which license is required. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 

concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-200 
LICENSEE:  ResCom 
ADDRESS: 15607 Pine Glen Court 

Charlotte, NC 28273 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  John Barry Seate 
LICENSE NUMBER:  15532-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permit from the 
Mecklenburg County Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on a project located at 727 
Virginia Road, Davidson NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-211 
LICENSEE: Harold Wall’s Electric Service 
ADDRESS: 300 Neuse Ridge Drive 

Clayton, NC 27527 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Harold Lee Wall 
LICENSE NUMBER:  5178-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18 B .0908 (a) in that the firm: 

Failed to correct deficiencies in a timely manner when 
installing a paddle ceiling with reverse polarity at a location 
at 1005 Mills St. Raleigh, NC and subsequently required 
owner to seek others to make repairs. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-215 
LICENSEE: Garrett Electrical And Maintenance Company 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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ADDRESS: 6224 Chris Court 
Battleboro, NC 27809 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Alvin Garrett 
LICENSE NUMBER:  13639-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) in 
that the firm: 

Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm paid a 
Melvin Armstrong, non-licensee, by a Tax 1099 form.  
Melvin Armstrong is not a bona fide employee of Garrett 
Electrical and Maintenance Company. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-241 
LICENSEE:   J. A. Davis Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 4209 Maple Drive 

Ayden, NC 28513 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  James Arthur Davis 
LICENSE NUMBER:  20107-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (2), 
(3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Sold or transferred electrical license by aiding and 
abetting Wayne Willis, unlicensed person, to engage in 
electrical contracting at 604 3rd Street, Ayden; 
(2) Failed to provide adequate supervision in the use of 
electrical contacting license by allowing Wayne Willis to 
perform electrical wiring without holding a valid electrical 
license or being a bona fide employee; 

(3) Engaged in unethical conduct, fraud and deceit in the 
practice of electrical contracting. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a six (6) month suspension followed by two (2) 
year probation, with revocation of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by 
the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) No further violation of the General Statutes or the Rules 
of the Board; 
(2) Obtain written and signed contracts for all electrical 
projects over one hundred dollars ($100.00) in value; 
(3) Obtain all required electrical permits prior to starting 
any electrical projects;  
(4) Properly supervise and direct all employees and 
projects; and 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person. 

Staff noted that license was surrendered November 1, 
2012. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-251 
LICENSEE: FTL Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 1051 Albright Road 

Suite #107 
Fort Mill, SC 29730 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jeffrey Thomas Husta 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26651-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 

Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
subcontracted with an unlicensed individual,  Barry L. Smith,  
to install electrical wiring on projects know as Toy R Us and 
Babies R US located 5900 Poyner Anchor Ln., Raleigh, NC.  
Barry L. Smith is not a bona fide employee. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 



20

completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-261 
LICENSEE: Gideon’s Electric 
ADDRESS: 115 Rampart Street 

Leland, NC 28451 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: James Thomas 
Gideon Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER:  23702-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) in 
that the firm: 
(1) Received a payment for services not rendered in the 
amount of $1895.00. A check was forward to Gideon’s 
Electric in error by the New Hanover County School System 
and James Thomas Gideon Jr. endorsed and deposited the 
check on October 29, 2012:  
(2) After Board’s Staff involvement, Gideon’s Electric paid 
back $1895.00 to the New Hanover County School System 
on March 5, 2013; and 
(3) Engaged in misconduct in the practice of electrical 
contracting. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand  and one (1) year probation with the 
following conditions: 

Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 

In the event of failure to comply with the following 
terms of probation, license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license may be suspended or 
revoked. The Board may impose such additional sanctions 
as indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-266 
LICENSEE: Southern Energy Management, Inc. 
ADDRESS: 101 Kitty Hawk Dr. 

Morrisville, NC 27560 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Robert and Maria 
Kingery 

LICENSE NUMBER:   21059-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to notify the NC Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors within (5) five days of loss of qualifier (Daniel 
Kinateder Lic.# 21059-U) with Southern Energy 
Management and subsequently operated firm to without a 
qualifier; and  
(2) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
installing PV modules at a residence located 305 E. 
Delafield Ave, Durham, NC when license was in an active 
status. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-267 
LICENSEE:   Southern Energy Management Inc 
ADDRESS: 101 Kitty Hawk Drive 

Morrisville, NC 27560 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Daniel John Kinateder 
LICENSE NUMBER:  21059-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and (G.S. 87-43.2 (3) in that you and your firm: 
Failed to notify the NC Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors within (5) five days of loss of employment with 
Southern Energy Management as their qualifier and 
subsequently allowed firm to operate without a qualifier. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-272 
LICENSEE:  D. T. Parks Electrical 
ADDRESS: 112 Marine Drive 

Pineville, NC 28134 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  David Tyrone Parks 
LICENSE NUMBER:   17396-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(3) and (7) in that the firm: 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that you 
allowed Jonathan Searcey to work under firm’s electrical 
contracting license on an electrical project located at 2620 
South Boulevard, Charlotte, NC 28209, without being a 
bona fide employee of your firm and who is not a licensee of 
the Board. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars (500.00) and one (1) year probation, with six (6) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 Form from the 
Respondents firm. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-2 
LICENSEE: Russell Electric Inc. of Rocky Mount 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 7874 

Rocky Mount, NC 27804 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  John Russell Christian 
LICENSE NUMBER:  25548-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 

Failed to obtain required electrical permit prior to 
engaging in electrical wiring of a portable generator at 6810 
River Run Dr., Rocky Mount, NC.  
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-7 
LICENSEE: D. Humphrey Electric Co. 
ADDRESS: 109 E F Street 

Butner, NC 27509 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Derrick Humphrey 
LICENSE NUMBER:  22003-SP-SFD 

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) in 
that the firm: 
Failed to communicate from calls and messages left by the 
Orange County Inspection Department and failed to show 
up at scheduled meeting with Orange County Inspection 
Department and owner concerning a leaking electrical non-
metallic raceway to a wet-niche luminaire that 
consequently drained a pool for a residential electrical 
project located 4414 Bradford Ridge Rd. Efland, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a written warning.  

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 6, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-8 
LICENSEE: Wilson Rhodes Electrical Contractors Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1501 Hooker Road 

Greenville, NC 27834 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  William Lawrence 
Rhodes 
LICENSE NUMBER:  03557-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity by allowing George 
Benedict Tamvakis and G.T. Electric of Greenville, an 
Intermediate licensee, to perform work at Dick’s Sporting 
Goods electrical project at 3500 Galleria Dr., Greenville 
under Wilson Rhodes Electrical Contractors Inc. electrical 
contracting license. The electrical project value was 
$169,500.00; and 
(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(3) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
(3) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: Jun 6, 2013 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 



22

CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-13 
LICENSEE: K.E. Jackson Electric 
ADDRESS: 206 N. St. John Street 

Burlington, NC 27217 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Keith Edward Jackson 
LICENSE NUMBER:  25501-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (3) 
and (7) in that the firm: 

Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm hired 
Alex Branch, non-licensee, to install wiring at 631 South 
Road, High Point NC.  Alex Branch is not a bona fide 
employee K.E. Jackson Electric. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with one (1) 
year suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in the 
event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting compliance 
with the provisions of the probation order which records 
shall be available for inspection at any time during normal 
business hours upon request of the staff of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-15 
LICENSEE: Mechanical Systems & Services Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1001 Tuckaseegee Road 

Charlotte, NC 28208 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  William Robert Swain 
LICENSE NUMBER:  16306-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits from the 
Buncombe County Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on several electrical projects for 
the Buncombe County School System, Asheville NC 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 

proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-16 
LICENSEE:   ARA Electrical Systems Inc 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 515 

Canton, NC 28716 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Christopher Ray Ashe 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26736-U 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
Failed to obtain required electrical permits from the 
Buncombe County Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on several electrical projects for 
the Buncombe County School System, Asheville NC 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and 
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-22 
LICENSEE: Hoover Electric 
ADDRESS: 148 Eastwood Avenue 

Swannanoa, NC 28778 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jerry Dean Hoover 
LICENSE NUMBER:  15483-L 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) 
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 

Failed to obtain the required electrical permit from the 
Buncombe County Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on a project located at 10 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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Morning Dew Drive, Asheville NC. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred 
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six 
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the Board 
in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Obtain all electrical permits and inspections required by 
the Buncombe County Inspection Department for project 
located at 10 Morning Dew Drive, Asheville, NC for 
electrical work firm performed within sixty (60) days of 
receipt of this Notice of Violation: 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-23 
LICENSEE: Pettus Plumbing & Piping Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1048 

Rogersville, AL 35652 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Grover Poag Johnson 
LICENSE NUMBER:  26808-SP-PH  
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(5) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Exceeded the scope of your SP-PH electrical contracting 
license on or about January 2013 by offering to and 
subsequently engaging in a lighting and low voltage project 
at the Walmart located at 1550 Skibo Road, Fayetteville, 
NC; and 
(2) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 
BOARD ACTION:  The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with 
suspension or revocation of license and the right to serve as 
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Grover Poag Johnson and Pettus Plumbing and Piping, 
Inc. must void any commitment to the electrical project 
located at 1550 Skibo Road, Fayetteville, NC. The project, if 
continued, must be awarded to a person, partnership, firm 
or corporation holding a valid Limited, Intermediate or 
Unlimited license issued by the Board; and 
(2) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statues or the rules of the Board. 

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 6, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-38 
LICENSEE: All Datacom Security Systems LLC 
ADDRESS: 65 Glen Road 

Suite 668 
Garner, NC 27529 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael Fagnani 
LICENSE NUMBER:  28174-SP-FA/LV 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1) in 
that the firm: 

Continued to operate electrical contracting business 
after license expired by offering to engage in electrical 
contracting for an electrical project located at 509 North 
Main St. Holly Springs, NC 27540. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  

There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 

ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2002-130 
LICENSEE: Quality Electric Company of Wilmington 
ADDRESS: 245 White Avenue 

Wilmington, NC 28403 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Terry Dean Long 
LICENSE NUMBER:  15788-L 
VIOLATION(S):  1.  On September 24, 2003, the Board 
issued an Order revoking the license qualifications of Terry 
Dean Long.  The Order was based on Respondent falsely 
representing to the Board on renewal applications that he 
had not been convicted of a crime, been incarcerated or 
under probation or parole in the past 3 years.  
2. Terry Dean Long requested reinstatement and request 
was deferred to the Disciplinary Committee the Board 
allowed reinstatement June 9, 2004.  December 14, 2006 
Mr. Long filed and was approved for license reinstatement 
with three year probation with conditions set out in June 9, 
2004 Board Order. 
3. Respondent notified the Board on or about December 
2007 that he had accepted employment in Boca Raton, 
Florida as of June 25, 2007.  The Committee determined 
that Respondent must remain in compliance with the 
probation and continue drug screening service and drug 
screening as described in June 9, 2004 Board Order. 
Respondent failed to comply with Board Order a letter of 
suspension was sent to Respondent on December 3, 2007 
and license were suspended on December 14, 2007. Letter 
notes prior to reinstatement Respondent must appear 
before the Disciplinary Committee. 10

RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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4.  Respondent requested reinstatement April 9, 2013 and 
the application was deferred to the Disciplinary Committee 
for review.   
BOARD ACTION: The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1.The the license of Mr. Long be reinstated and that 
Respondent’s license and qualifier status be placed on 
probation for three years, subject to the following 
conditions of probation as set forth in the Board Order 
dated June 9, 2004: 
(a) present documentation to the Board when requested of 
his continued involvement with necessary treatment for 
alcohol and substance abuse to maintain sobriety; 
(b) continue candor and truthfulness with this Board, and by 
extension the public; 
(c) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation in excess of 
$100.00 for which licensee is responsible;  
(d) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a final 
inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 
(e) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(f) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(g) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board.  
2.  In the event of violation of terms of the probation, license 
will be revoked. The Board may impose such additional 
sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87 

There was no objection from Mr. Long and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 6, 2013.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-162, 2010-163, 2010-176 and 
2012-181 
LICENSEE: Emergency Power Solutions Inc. 
ADDRESS: 14881 Santa Lucia Drive 

Charlotte, NC 28277 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Timothy Lewis Sisk 
LICENSE NUMBER:  21613-L 
VIOLATION(S):   Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7): 
 1. Respondent has been the holder of a license issued by 
this Board since 1997 and at the relevant time was the 
holder of a limited license with license number L-21613. 
 2. As of June 22, 2011 the qualification of the 
Respondent were listed with the Board under the name 
Emergency Power Solutions. 

3. The license of Respondent was placed on probation by a 
consent agreement on January 21, 2012. 
4. Said Consent Agreement was adopted as a Final Agency 
Decision on June 7, 2012.  The terms of that probation 
required, inter alia, that Respondent produce evidence by 
July 20, 2012, that he had paid wages owed to employees, 
Larry Mark Williams, Clifford Neal Cochran Jr. and Ronnie 
Clifton Brown totaling $2,989.53.   
5. The Respondent was warned at the time of the entry of 
the consent agreement that any failure to comply with the 
terms of his probation would result in the suspension of his 
license for six (6) months and the possibility of additional 
sanctions. 
6. The Respondent failed to timely pay any of the wages 
owed to Larry Mark Williams, Clifford Neal Cochran, Jr., and 
Ronnie Clifton Brown, contrary to the terms of his probation. 
7. Respondent further: 
(a) entered into a contract with Stefanie Karen Edwards to 
perform electrical work using the name EPS Electric on or 
about June 14, 2012, (“the “Edward’s project”); 
(b) failed to obtain the required electrical permit from the 
City of Kings Mountain Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work on the Edward’s project located 
at 408 West Gold St., Kings Mountain, N.C., contrary to the 
terms of his contract and contrary to statute and Board 
Rules; 
(c) applied for a permit with the City of Kings Mountain 
Inspection Department on July 27, 2012 having completed 
75% of the work on the Edward’s project and using the 
name EPS Electric, Inc.; and  
(d) offered to engage and did engage in the business of 
electrical contracting using the names EPS Electric and EPS 
Electric, Inc. while the license was issued as Emergency 
Power Solutions;  
 8. Respondent has failed to comply with the conditions 
of his probation which were entered into with his consent, 
has engaged in gross misconduct and has committed 
violations of Board Rules and Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
theGeneral Statutes of North Carolina. 
BOARD ACTION:  After a hearing on January 29, 2013 the 
Board ORDERED: 
1. That the license of Respondent Timothy Lewis Sisk to 
engage in business as an electrical contractor is revoked.  
2. No request for reinstatement of license shall be 
considered until the passage of two (2) years from the 
effective date of this Order.  Such a request for 
reinstatement may be granted without further hearing 
contingent upon the additional terms below.  
3. Prior to any reinstatement of license to Respondent, 
Respondent shall: have complied with the experience and 
education requirements for reinstatement of license set 
forth in Rule 21 NCAC 18B .0406(b) and have committed no 
additional violation of Article 4 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina or the Rules of the Board. 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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4. In the event of reinstatement and the return of his license 
to the Respondent, the license of Respondent shall be 
placed on probation for two (2) years. 
5. During the two (2) year period of probation, the  
Respondent shall comply with the following terms and 
conditions: 
(a) have written contracts signed by the Respondent and 
customer for each installation in excess of $100.00 for 
which Respondent is responsible;  
(b) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work; 
(c) maintain a job file for each job, containing the records of 
that project, including a copy of the contract and permit; 
(d) request inspection within 10 days of substantial 
completion, as to both the rough-in and final stage of the 
project; 
(e) maintain a service log of all contracts and service calls 
by date of initial call and including the date of first response; 
and  
(f) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules of the Board; 
6. During the period of probation, the foregoing records and 
the contracting activities of the Respondent shall be 
monitored by the staff of the Board. 
7. That in the event of violation of the terms of this Order of 
the eventual two (2) year probation, this Order may be 
entered into evidence together with evidence of any such 
violation and the Board may take such action including 
revocation or suspension of license as is justified by the 
violation or other violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the 
General Statutes or the Rules of the Board. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-14 
LICENSEE: Haynes Electric Construction Co-Division of 
M.B. Haynes Corp 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 16589 

Asheville, NC 28816 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Fred Wayne Lewis 
LICENSE NUMBER:  3-U 
VIOLATION(S):   Violation of North Carolina General 
Statute 87-47 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that 
firm; 
Failed to obtain three required electrical permits from the 
Buncombe County Inspection Department prior to 
performing electrical work for gymnasium lighting for the 
Buncombe County School System. Locations were at: 
 (A) One Rocket Drive, Asheville NC; 
 (B) 250 Overlook Road, Asheville, NC; and  
 (C) Clarks Chapel Road, Weaverville, NC.   
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
That a reprimand be placed on license of Haynes Electric 
Construction Co-Division of M.B. Haynes Corp. and the 

qualification of Fred Wayne Lewis with the following 
additional conditions:  
(A) Pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00; and 
(B) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the   Rules promulgated by the Board. 

There was no objection from Mr. Lewis and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 6, 2013.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 6, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2013-28 
LICENSEE: Jason Beard Electric 
ADDRESS: 5731 Germanton Road 

Winston Salem, NC 27105 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Jason Edward Beard 
LICENSE NUMBER:  22518-SP-SFD 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent submitted application to 
reactivate license on January 28, 2013 with disclosed 
criminal convictions.  Board’s Staff requested additional 
information about criminal convictions and Respondent 
forwarded information needed for staff review. 
2. The application was deferred pending review by the 
Committee as to criminal conduct. 
3. The Board staff presented evidence of multiple 
incidents, infractions and a substantial record of criminal 
convictions including Distribution of Methamphetamine and 
Possession with Intent to Distribute Methamphetamine. 
Jason Edward Beard is now on supervised probation till 
March 11, 2017.   
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 
1.  That the Respondent’s license and qualifications to 
engage in business as an electrical contractor be 
reactivated subject to terms of probation set forth below. 
2.  Upon receipt of a complete reinstatement application 
and subject to obtaining the required continuing education, 
Respondent’s license and qualifications will be placed on 
probation for a period equal to that set forth in the Federal 
Judgment dated January 4, 2011. During the period of 
probation, Respondent shall comply with the following 
conditions: 
(a) fully comply with all requirements and conditions of the 
Federal Court Probation which resulted from the January 4, 
2011 judgment in the matter of US v. Jason Edward Beard, 
1:10CR165-3, USDC, Middle District NC; 
(b) have written contracts or proposals signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible;  
(c) obtain permits as required for each contract prior to 
commencement of work, retain a copy of the permit in the 
job file for each particular installation and assure that a final 
inspection has been performed by the Local Code 
Enforcement Official for each installation; 10

RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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(d) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(e) neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(f) utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm has 
its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(g) maintain records detailing and documenting his 
compliance with the provisions of this probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 

during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(h) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes or the Rules promulgated by the Board.  
3.  In the event of violation of terms of the probation, license 
will be revoked. The Board may impose such additional 
sanctions as indicated by any new violations of G.S. 87-47. 

There was no objection from Mr. Beard and the 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision June 6, 2013  
EFFECTIVE DATE:  June 6, 2013

 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are received 
and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal.  Persons with criminal convictions are 
evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent agreement signed by the 
individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and sanctions of the Board.  The individual 
further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions could lead to formal proceedings by the Board and 
more serious sanctions against the individual. 

Name City County License File Number 
Ryan L. Hurlocker Mooresville Iredell Exam Applicant 2012-233 
Kenneth Gerald Hall Mars Hill Madison 18920-L 2012-262 
Michael Worth Hines Statesville Iredell 18698-L 2012-264 
Allen Eugene Thompson Vass Moore 22315-U 2013-20 
Ronald Dave Pritt Concord Cabarrus 20117-L 2013-12 
Ryan L. Hurlocker Mooresville Iredell Exam Applicant 2012-233 
Steven Michael Miller Summerfield Guilford 24113-L 2013-34 
William Braxton Price Leland Brunswick Exam Applicant 2013-61 
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 

COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2010-239 
NON-LICENSEE:  Andrew Barrios d/b/a Andres Barrios 
Heating and Air Conditioning 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99025 

Raleigh, NC 27624 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
January 30, 2013 whereby Andres Barrios individually and 
d/b/a Andres Barrios Heating and Air Conditioning is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 30, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-198 
NON-LICENSEE:  Christopher D. Murray d/b/a Triangle 
Commercial Maintenance 
ADDRESS: 3 Colony Ridge 

Clayton, NC 27520 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Johnston 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on January 18, 2013 whereby Christopher D. Murray 
individually and d/b/a Triangle Commercial Maintenance is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-208 
NON-LICENSEE: Joe Dean Brock d/b/a The 
Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing 
ADDRESS: 172 Avondale Road 

Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Surry County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
March 4, 2013 whereby Joe Brock individually and d/b/a 
The Plumber/Upgrade Plumbing is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 

defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 4, 2013 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2011-262 
NON-LICENSEE:  Gary Ferrell d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & 
Carpentry 
ADDRESS: 5628 Rosser Pittman Rd. 

Sanford, NC 27332 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Lee County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
November 9, 2012 whereby Gary Ferrell individually and 
d/b/a Ferrell’s Roofing & Carpentry is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 9, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-15 
NON-LICENSEE:  Jason Wayne Stroup d/b/a AC Doctor 
ADDRESS: 1042-1 Poplar Springs Road 

Shelby, NC 28152 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Cleveland 
County Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court 
Order on October 19, 2012 whereby Jason Wayne Stroup 
individually and d/b/a AC Doctor is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a license 
from the Board.  The defendant was assessed with the costs 
of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 19, 2012 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2012-29 
NON-LICENSEE:  Donald Melvin II d/b/a Melvin's Heating 
& Air Inc. 
ADDRESS: 1879 White Lake Dr. 

Whitelake, NC 28337 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Bladen County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
October 29, 2012 whereby Donald Melvin II individually and 
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS  

Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to engage in 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board may apply to the 
courts to restrain and enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting. The North Carolina 
Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been explained to each 
individual listed below.  Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed individual and verbal 
assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to engage in any electrical 
contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an electrical contracting license from 
the Board. 

Name City County File Number  
Jeremy Dennis Reed Mooresville Iredell 2012-132 
Edward L. Clark, Jr. Huntington Beach, CA Out of State 2012-135 
Jerry Wayne Marshall Ararat, VA Out of State 2012-168 
Richard Jared Peters Asheville Buncombe 2012-235 
Richard Jared Peters Asheville Buncombe 2012-252 
John McShea Charlotte Mecklenburg 2012-218 
William Thomas Yoder Waxhaw Union 2012-217 
Jonathan Searcey Charlotte Mecklenburg 2012-221 
Michael Martin Burlington Alamance 2012-254 
Charles L. Tucker Lilesville Richmond 2012-131 
Ana Mercedes Jimenez Wake Forest Wake 2012-259 
Blair Somers Maas Winston-Salem Forsyth 2012-257 
Gregory W. O’Brien Kernersville Forsyth 2012-271 
Dwayne Slaughter Mebane Alamance 2013-5 
Brian Thomas Barefoot Benson Johnston 2012-91 
Corey Raymond Southern Pines Moore 2012-236 
William Figueroa Matthews Mecklenburg 2013-18 
Ernest Gamble Davis Charlotte Mecklenburg 2013-37 
Gene Granelle Mooresville Iredell 2013-64 
Greenspring Energy South, LLC Charlotte Mecklenburg 2013-49 
Ian Vincent Tavella Cornelius Mecklenburg 2013-68 
Alex Branch Thomasville Davidson 2013-4 
Barry Lee Smith Franklinville Randolph 2013-24 
John Meeks Harrisburg Cabarrus 2013-30 
Green Tech Renewable Solutions Cary Wake 2013-50 
Rafael Arias Raleigh Wake 2012-259 
Jose Jimenez Raleigh Wake 2012-259 
Ulises Hernandez Garner Wake 2012-259 
Banito Hernandez Raleigh Wake 2012-259 
Robert Junior Whitehead Rocky Mount Edgecombe 2012-124 
Cecil Chad Smith Mount Olive Wayne 2012-256 
Travis Thomas Costin Duck Dare 2012-204 
Julian R. Fleming Creswell Tyrell 2012-122 
Michael John Walliser Raleigh Wake 2012-260 
Matthew W. Stewart Hickory Catawba 2013-56 
Jay Rose Angier Harnett 2013-33 
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